
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 23-120

SCA EFiled: Jul 20 2023
03:16PM EDT
Transaction ID 70443823

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent,

v.

SEAN ALLEN TAYLOR,

Petitioner.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the
Magistrate Court of Roane County
Case No. 21-F-60

**PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Jason David Parmer[WVSB No. 8005]
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Appellate Division
1900 Kanawha Blvd. E.
State Capitol, Bldg. 6, Ste. 406
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: (304) 558-5830
Facsimile: (304) 558-5833
Email: Jason.D.Parmer@wvago.gov
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Assignment of Error.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision.....	5
Argument	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. Trooper Mack had reasonable suspicion that the driver did not have a valid driver's license	5
C. Trooper Mack made an objectively reasonable mistake of law when he conducted the traffic stop	9
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnett v. Wolfolk</i> , 149 W. Va. 246, 140 S.E.2d 466 (1965).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Deramo</i> , 762 N.E.2d 815 (Mass. 2002).....	7
<i>Cumberland Chevrolet Oldsmobile Cadillac, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 187 W. Va. 535, 420 S.E.2d 295 (1992).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Dandy v. Thompson</i> , 148 W. Va. 263, 134 S.E.2d 730 (1964).....	8
<i>Deboy v. Commonwealth</i> , 214 S.W.3d 926 (Ky. Ct. App. 2007)	6
<i>Desper v. State</i> , 173 W. Va. 494, 318 S.E.2d 437 (1984).....	7
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014).....	9, 11
<i>State v. Decoteau</i> , 681 N.W.2d 803 (N. D. 2004)	7
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 665 P.2d 1302 (Utah 1983).....	7
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 513 S.E.2d 1 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999).....	7
<i>State v. Lilly</i> , 194 W. Va. 595, 461 S.E.2d 101 (1995).....	5
<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 455 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015).....	6
<i>State v. Sallis</i> , 981 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 2022).....	6
<i>State v. Stuart</i> , 192 W. Va. 428, 452 S.E.2d 886 (1994).....	5, 6, 7, 9

<i>State v. Yeargan</i> , 958 S.W.2d 626 (Tenn. 1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , 484 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Smart</i> , 393 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2005)	9
Statutes	
W. Va. Code § 17C-16-1.	3, 10
W. Va. Code § 17C-16-5	10
W. Va. Code § 17C-16-6	10
W. Va. Code § 17C-16-8	10
W. Va. Code § 17C-16-9	3, 4, 9, 10
Other Authorities	
Office of the Governor, http://governor.wv.gov/Pages/Search.aspx?q=7-20 (last visited July 12, 2023).....	10
W. Va. R. App. P. 18(a)(3) and (4).....	5
